
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : EXECUTIVE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 5 JULY 2011 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Martin Ibrahim 
Tel: 01279-502173 

e-mail: martin.ibrahim@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Councillor Tony Jackson - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Malcolm 
Alexander 

- Deputy Leader and Executive Member 
for Community Safety and Environment 

Councillor Mike Carver - Executive Member for Planning Policy 
and Economic Development 

Councillor Linda Haysey - Executive Member for Health, Housing 
and Community Support 

Councillor Michael Tindale - Executive Member for Finance 

Public Document Pack



 

PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member with a personal interest in any business of the Council who 

attends a meeting of the Authority at which the business is considered 
must, with certain specified exemptions (see section 5 below), disclose 
to that meeting the existence and nature of that interest prior to the 
commencement of it being considered or when the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 
2. Members should decide whether or not they have a personal interest in 

any matter under discussion at a meeting.  If a Member decides they 
have a personal interest then they must also consider whether that 
personal interest is also prejudicial. 

 
3. A personal interest is either an interest, as prescribed, that you must 

register under relevant regulations or it is an interest that is not 
registrable but where the well-being or financial position of you, 
members of your family, or people with whom you have a close 
association, is likely to be affected by the business of the Council more 
than it would affect the majority of inhabitants of the ward(s) affected 
by the decision. 

 
4. Members with personal interests, having declared the nature of 
[...]
ou have declared a personal and prejudicial interest, you must 

leave the room, unless members of the public are allowed to make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about the matter, 
by statutory right or otherwise.  If that is the case, you can also attend 
the meeting for that purpose.  However, you must immediately leave 
the room once you have finished or when the meeting decides that you 
have finished (if that is earlier).  You cannot remain in the public gallery 
to observe proceedings. 

 



 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2011.  
 

3. Leader's Announcements  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member(s) declaration(s) of interest.  
 

5. Issues Arising from Scrutiny (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

6. Assessment of East Herts Sports Facilities (Pages 13 - 32) 
 

7. Bishop’s Stortford 20 20 Vision and Goods Yard Site Brief (Pages 33 - 66) 
 

8. Procurement Waiver - Council Wide Area Network (Pages 67 - 74) 
 

9. General Fund Revenue and Capital Fund Outturn 2010/11 (to follow) 
 

10. Monthly Corporate Healthcheck - April 2011 (Pages 75 - 114) 
 

11. Monthly Corporate Healthcheck - May 2011 (to follow) 
 

12. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 15 JUNE 2011, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor A Jackson (Chairman/Leader) 
  Councillors M Alexander, L Haysey and 

M Tindale 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors E Buckmaster, 

Mrs R Cheswright, N Symonds and 
B Wrangles 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Martin Ibrahim - Senior Democratic 
Services Officer 

  Alan Madin - Director of Internal 
Services 

  Lois Prior - Head of Strategic 
Direction (shared) 
and 
Communications 
Manager 

 
 
92   APOLOGY  

 
 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
M Carver. 
 

 

93   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
24 May 2011, be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Leader. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



E  E 
 
 

 
 

94   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 

 

 The Leader reminded Members that copies of the 
supplementary agenda had been laid around the table.  
 

 

95   EAST HERTS/STEVENAGE REVENUES AND BENEFITS 
PARTNERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS        
 

 

 The Executive considered proposals for the creation of a 
single, shared Revenues and Benefits service with 
Stevenage Borough Council.   
 
The Executive Member for Finance detailed the activities 
of the service, the rationale for the proposals and the role 
of the Interim Joint Management Team in identifying the 
way forward.  He stated that the proposals would result in 
increased efficiencies and savings and referred to the 
detailed business case at Essential Reference Paper ‘A’ 
of the report now submitted.  The Executive Member 
thanked all the Officers involved for their efforts. 
 
It was noted that Stevenage Council’s Executive had 
supported the proposals at its meeting. 
 
In response to questions, the Director of Internal Services 
clarified that the proposed agreement was for a minimum 
of three years and that should one of the Authorities wish 
to end the partnership, then the agreement provided for 
careful planning and implementation.  He also advised 
that Unison had expressed support for shared services 
and that staff were satisfied that processes were in place 
to deal with their concerns.  The Executive Member for 
Health, Housing and Community Support added that the 
Head of Revenues and Benefits would be holding 1-1 
meetings with staff. 
 
The Executive recommen
[...]
 (delete as 

appropriate): 
 

This report seeks to summarise scrutiny activities, which 
in general terms, support all of the Council’s objectives. 
 

Consultation: This report assists the wider consultation process in 
reporting issues arising from scrutiny to the Executive. 
 

Legal: The Constitution requires issues arising from Scrutiny to 
be reported to the Executive. 
 

Financial: None 
 

Human 
Resource: 
 

None 

Risk 
Management: 

None 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 14 JUNE 2011  
EXECUTIVE – 5 JULY 2011 
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR  
HEALTH, HOUSING AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT 
 

 ASSESSMENT OF EAST HERTS SPORTS FACILITIES  
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:   ALL 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• This report presents the draft Assessment of East Herts 
Sports Facilities and a range of recommendations and 
long term aspirations.  It is the intention that 
recommendations be delivered by sports providers in the 
commercial, voluntary and/or public sector and are not 
the sole responsibility of any one sector or agency. 

 

• The report seeks agreement to use the Assessment as 
guidance for local planning decisions up to 2021 and as a 
technical document to support the evidence base of the 
East Herts Local Development Framework (LDF). 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR COMMUNITY SCRUTINY: 

 

(A) That the draft Assessment  be noted and agreement 
given to use as planning guidance 
 

(B) That officers are asked to pursue external funding 
opportunities, as appropriate 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR EXECUTIVE: 

 

(A) That the views of Community Scrutiny Committee be 
considered; and 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



  

(B) That the recommendations/aspirations for  
indoor sports facilities be acknowledged and the  
Assessment be noted and published. 
 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 East Herts is well served by a range of high quality, indoor 

and outdoor sports facilities.   This
[...]
Action on these 
recommendations will depend on the following factors: 
 

• Funding and procurement – the availability of finance from a 
variety of sources, borrowing, grant aid, partnerships, private 
sector funding, procurement competitions, joint ventures and 
other arrangements 

• New planning legislation, such as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

• The development of planning policies and inclusion of these in 
the Core Strategy and ongoing Local Development 
Framework 

• Planning contributions from developers towards essential 
community infrastructure including sports facilities. 
 

The strategy should be guided by a steering group specifically set 
up for the purpose, and this should base its considerations on the 
action plan (to be prepared). 
 
REVIEW AND MONITORING (Chapter 10) 
 
The Assessment is relevant in the current situation and represents 
a snapshot from 2010.  It is essential that the document is 
constantly monitored and reviewed on an annual basis, and a 
comprehensive review undertaken in 2016. 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
EXECUTIVE – 5 JULY 2011 
 
REPORT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
BISHOP’S STORTFORD 20 20 VISION  
AND GOODS YARD SITE BRIEF           

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  All Bishop’s Stortford Wards   
   

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To inform members of the progress being made by the 
Bishop’s Stortford 20 20 Group and to seek endorsement and 
adoption of a site brief for the area known as the Goods Yards 
Site in Bishop’s Stortford. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL: that: 
 

(A) the Draft Bishop’s Stortford Goods Yard Site 
Development Brief as attached is adopted as the 
Council’s vision and objectives for the site; 

  

(B) minor amendments are delegated to the Director of 
Customer and Community Services in consultation 
with the Leader; 

 and 

(C) used for development control purposes in 
determining planning applications relating to the 
site; 

 and 

(D) used to inform emerging Local Development 
Framework strategies and policies. 

  

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 On 24 November 2009 Executive received a report to update 

them on the progress being made by the Bishop’s Stortford 20 20 
Visioning group and to seek adoption of a Vision document for 
Bishop’s Stortford.   
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



 

1.2 The Executive had previously agreed to the establishment of a 
multi agency board to develop a long term vision for the future of 
Bishop’s Stortford.  Chaired by the leader of the Council, 
membership was drawn from a wide range of statutory agencies, 
businesses and enterprise and representatives of the community.   
 

1.3 The work of the group has been to identify and consider the major 
issues which might shape Bishop’s Stortford over the next 10 or 
20 years.  The output being to develop a vision which might 
influence positive outcomes from the plans and ambitions of 
statutory, voluntary and commercial organisations who might 
have a part to play in the town’s future. 
 

1.4 A draft Vision document was presented to the Executive which 
recommended to Council that: 

 

• the principles set out in the Draft Vision Document 
produced by the Bishop’s Stortford 20 20 group should be 
adopted as being consistent with its ambitions for the 
Town.  

• the Council affirms its commitment to refer to the 20 20 
Vision when making decisions that will impact on the town. 

 
1.5 Those recommendations were agreed by the Council on 9 

December 2009 and the document ‘A Vision for Bishop’s 
Stortford’ was subsequently published in January 2010.  It is 
available as a hard copy from the council offices or electronically 
on the Council’s website at 
www.eastherts.gov.uk/bishopsstortford2020. 

 
1.6 On 1 December 2010 The Executive agreed and recommended 

to Council, the adoption of a site specific brief for the Mill Site in 
Bishop’s Stortford and this is also available at the website shown 
above. 


[...]
onsultation documents.  
All documents and appendices to ERP C plus further background papers 
are available at www.eastherts.gov.uk/bishopsstortford2020 
 
Contact Member; Cllr Tony Jackson, Leader of the Council  
 
Contact Officer; George A Robertson, Director of Customer and 

Community Services – Contact Tel Ext No 1410 
 
Report Author; George A Robertson, Director of Customer and 

Community Services 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities 

Promoting prosperity and well-being; providing 
access and opportunities 
Enhance the quality of life, health and wellbeing of 
individuals, families and communities, particularly 
those who are vulnerable. 

 
Pride in East Herts 
Improve standards of the neighbourhood and 
environmental management in our towns and 
villages. 
 
Caring about what’s built and where 
Care for and improve our natural and built 
environment. 
 
Shaping now, shaping the future 
Safeguard and enhance our unique mix of rural 
and urban communities, ensuring sustainable, 
economic and social opportunities including the 
continuation of effective development control and 
other measures. 
 
Leading the way, working together 
Deliver responsible community leadership that 
engages with our partners and the public. 

 

Consultation: Extensive consultation was undertaken to inform the 
development of A Vision for Bishop’s Stortford.  
Consultation has also been undertaken through the 
organisations represented on the Vision 20 20 group. 

Legal: The Brief, if adopted by the council will have the status of 
being a material consideration for development control 
purposes.  It will also be used to inform the content of the 
Local Development Framework.  

Financial: None specific to this report 

Human 
Resource: 

None specific to this report 

Risk 
Management: 

The purpose of the production of a site brief is reduce the 
risk that in the event development proposals come 
forwar
[...]
ty design of buildings and 
public realm 

75% 20% 5% 

Becoming an exemplar for sustainable 
town centre 

80% 10% 10% 

Childcare accommodation 20% 60% 20% 

 
Any Other Comments: Summary of comment received is set out below: 
 
Organisations Comments 
 
Bishop’s Stortford Civic Federation   
 

1. Does not want housing growth for Hertfordshire to be centred on Bishop’s 

Stortford, the infrastructure cannot support it 

2. The Goods yard site and flour mill site need to be considered as a whole to 

provide the opportunity to work out a cohesively the town centre infrastructure 

and this should be condition of any development. 

3. Opening up this area is good idea but it should be attractive and a reason in 

itself to want to visit it. It should become a feature of the town.  

4. A major store such as John Lewis would be great  

5. Need for a major car park together with public transport interchange facilities. 

Improved commuter parking and additional visitor parking. 

6. A development centred on the Goods Yard would greatly ease the congestion 

in the town centre but it should become competitor to Harlow or Cambridge. It 

should retain its image as a market town. 

7. The appearance and ambiance of the development is of the utmost 

importance. The most recent developments (Jackson Square and Riverside) 

are insipid, uninspiring, amorphous series of blocks and detrimental to the 

character and well-being of town centre. Please avoid repletion of this 

disaster. 

8. It is important that the town limits growth to match the history and 

infrastructure of town.  

9. There is no need for further affordable housing. 

10. Green space is vital for life. 

Page 41



 

11. High density development should be discouraged. Architecture must be of the 

absolute highest calibre, in keeping with our historic buildings but 

incorporating the most up to date energy efficiency measures.   

12. River frontage needs to be enhanced not over-shadowed by high rise
[...]
e development 
should obscure the views of St. Michaels Church from Hallingbury 
Road. 

 

9.6.3 Pedestrian/cycle links 

One of the principle considerations when preparing a new scheme for 
the site is the need to provide improved linkages between the 
towpath/town centre and the development site. Also pedestrian and 
cycle links with the adjoining John Dyde site and beyond would be an 
important consideration. Opportunities exist to create clear visual links 
between different elements of the site and its surroundings. Detailed 
attention should be paid to the design and layout of the pedestrian and 
cycle links, to ensure that they are safe, attractive and easily 
accessible for people with disabilities. 

 

9.6.4   Building Heights. 

The Council accepts that the need to replace existing station user car 
parking in the form of a multi-storey car park may impose certain 
requirements for the design and massing of that element of the 
scheme. The new quarter should integrate successfully with the 
existing pattern of development in the area. The design and height of 
new buildings on the site must pay proper regard to the relationship 
with its surroundings. The Council is satisfied that across such a large 
site it would be appropriate to consider a range of building heights 
varying between 3 storeys and 6 storeys. Because of the special 
character of the River Stort and its margins the Council would expect 
the elements of the development directly fronting the river to typically 
not exceed 3 storeys in height. However, exceptions could be made 
where a landmark feature is proposed or it forms part of a building 
block. Higher storey heights would generally be more appropriate 
around the public transport interchange area and the boundary of the 
site along Dane Street/Station Road. Landmark and Public realm 
features within the development will be welcomed. These features 

Page 56



 

(including statues, fountains, flowerbeds, seating etc) will be necess
[...]
w the principles of 
Sustainable Drainage System (SuDs) have been applied to the 

Page 61



 

development in line with guidance contained in Appendix F of Planning 
Policy Statement 25. 
 

14.5 Land Contamination and Hydrology 
 

The River Stort and site lies in a channel of reworked glacial deposits, 
cut into Chalk by the river. The geology of the site reflects this situation 
and comprises a superficial layer of made ground overlying deposits of 
sandy gravels and silts and clays, the thickness of which varies greatly. 
The sands and gravels are considered to be a minor aquifer of high 
permeability and the fissured upper chalk as a major aquifer of high 
permeability. Due to these levels of permeability and the likely 
connectivity between the minor and major aquifers, the vulnerability of 
the major aquifer is considered high. The groundwater is at a very 
shallow depth below the surface (between 0 and 6metres). The shallow 
depth of ground water (and likely contamination) could increase the risk 
to groundwater and is likely to result in some restriction on the 
infiltration of surface water and types of pilling at the site 
A small number of areas of the site have been found to have 
significantly elevated concentrations of contaminants. Much of the 
made ground appears to have been effected to some degree by a 
number of different contaminants and groundwater and the adjacent 
river are considered vulnerable to off-site migration. At the planning 
application stage, a Desk Study (a Preliminary Risk Assessment) which 
assesses the potential land contamination to be present must be 
submitted. The Environment Agency would favour the provision of an 
8m buffer zone free from buildings, fencing and formal garden planting 
along the river to enhance the character of the watercourse. The 
Agency also recommends that flow balancing be incorporated into the 
drainage proposals for the development. 
 
Any planning application will need to fully assess the implic
[...]
rd Site Development Brief 2004 
2.   Goods Yard Developing a Revised Site specific Brief: Issues and Options 
3.  Aspiration Questionnaire – Bishop’s Stortford 20 20 Group 
4.  Goods Yard – Consultation Process/Emerging Development options 
5. Saved Policies’ East Herts Local Plan Second Review April 2007 
6. East Herts Local Development Framework – Core Strategy – Issues and 

Options Consultations 
7.  A Vision for Bishop’s Stortford – Bishop’s Stortford 20 20 Group   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 65



 

  

Site Plan – Goods Yard – Bishops Stortford    (Plan 1) 

 
 

Page 66



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
EXECUTIVE – 5 JULY 2011 
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER OF FINANCE 
 

 PROCUREMENT WAIVER – COUNCIL WIDE AREA NETWORK 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:   All 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To request a waiver as provide for in the Council’s Procurement 
Regulations to progress the purchase of a wide area network 
(WAN). 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR DECISION: 

 

(A) That in accordance with Procurement Regulations 12.1 and 
12.2.d, the Executive waive the requirement to appoint after 
competitive tender in order to enable the Council to 
implement a WAN at lower cost and which will deliver cost 
savings for the tax payer following investigation of the 
market. 
 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 A report to CMT on 8 February endorsed the use of a suitable 

OGC framework for the procurement of a replacement phone 
system and associated WAN.  The business case supporting this 
was based on pricing information from soft market testing.  The 
procurement was progressed in line with procurement regulations 
section 10.1. 

 
1.2 The Council selected a supplier for its telephone system through 

the OGC framework which will be installed at the beginning of 
August. 

 
1.3 The costs returned within the OGC procurement for the provision of 

the WAN were twice the expected level, eliminating an identified 
annual cost saving of £26,000 in telephone and data line charges. 


[...]
e for 3 years, after which the 
Council will need to seek renewed quotes for provision of 
WAN services. 

Human 
Resource: 

There are no Human resource implications. 
 

Risk 
Management: 

The installation of the WAN will be dependent upon the 
time taken to establish these links for the Council.  There 
is a risk that the timescales are tight given the planned 
re-location date of staff to Wallfields. 
 

Page 70



 
  

Failure to adopt a strategic network solution for 
telephone calls and our telephone system will result in 
continued impacts on service delivery, failure to realise 
cost savings and will leave the Council unprepared for 
the telecoms demands in the future. 
 
Failure to endorse the waiver will result in a failure to 
realise the identified annual cost saving of £26,000 and 
require an additional expenditure over the three year 
contract of £20,034. 
 

 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



ERP B - PROCUREMENT WAIVER - COUNCIL WIDE AREA NETWORK 

Procurement Outcome - WAN

OGC Returns

One Off Cost Re-occurring Cost 3 year contract cost

Fujitsu

Comec

Virtual 1

Freedom 

Communications £8,870.00 £59,245.00 £186,605.00

Azzurri - no bid

Additional Quote

Network Flow £14,586.00 £32,758.00 £112,860.00

£4,675.00 £45,739.66 £141,894.00

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
EXECUTIVE – 5 JULY 2011 
 
MONTHLY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK – APRIL 2011 

 
REPORT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
WARD (S) AFFECTED:  All 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• To set out an exception report on the finance and performance 
monitoring for East Herts Council for April 2011. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXECUTIVE: that 

 

(A) the budgetary variances set out in paragraph 2.1 of the report 
be noted; 

 

(B) a supplementary estimate of £16,500 to modify car park pay 
and display machines to accept new 5p and 10p coins that 
come into circulation in 2011/12, be approved; 

 

(C) the action taken to mitigate and control strategic risks during 
the period January to April 2011 be noted, or amended if 
necessary. (Paragraph 2.29 to 2.30) 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL: that 
 

(D) the carry forward requests of £9,270, £4,750, £7,000, £4,100 
£4,195, £9,530 as outlined in paragraph 2.25 to 2.28 be 
recommended to Council in accordance with Financial 
Regulation 4.7.3 and met by a call on the general reserve. 

 
 

 
 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 This is the monthly finance and performance monitoring report for the 

Council.   
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 75



1.2 Each month the report will contain a breakdown of the following 
information by each corporate priority where remedial action is 
needed: 

 

• Salary, Capital and Revenue variance. 

• Performance information (based on the performance indicator suite 
that is reported on a monthly basis) and also the Directorate’s 
position in respect to payment of invoices and sickness absence. 

• Strategic risk monitoring covering periods for January 2011 to April 
2011. 

 
1.3 Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ Shows the full set of performance 

indicators that are reported on a monthly basis.  
Essential Reference Paper ‘C’ Shows detailed information on 
salaries. 
Essential Reference Paper ‘D’ Shows detailed information capital 
programme. 
Essential Reference Paper ‘E’ Shows a Summary of Executive 
actions made within the financial year. 
Essential Reference Paper ‘F’ Shows the strategic risk register. 
 
The codes used in relation to performance indicator monitoring are as 
follows: 

 

Status 
  

Short Term Trends 

 
 This PI is 6% or 

more off target. 
  

 The value of this PI 
has changed in the 

short term. 
 

This PI is 1-5% off 
target. 

  

 The value of this PI 
has not changed in 

the short term. 
 
 This PI is on 

target. 
  

    

 
 
2.0 Report – Directorate Position 
 

REVENUE FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The financial year has only just commenced so there is only limited 

informatio

Minutes of the meeting


E  E 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 5 JULY 2011, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor A Jackson (Chairman/Leader) 
  Councillors M Alexander, M Carver, 

L Haysey and M Tindale 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews, W Ashley, S Bull, 

J Demonti, G Jones, Mrs J Mayes, 
M McMullen, P Moore, T Page, P Phillips, 
N Poulton, P Ruffles, S Rutland-Barsby and 
B Wrangles 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Anne Freimanis - Chief Executive 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Martin Ibrahim - Senior Democratic 
Services Officer 

  Lorraine Kirk - Senior 
Communications 
Officer 

  Alan Madin - Director of Internal 
Services 

  George A Robertson - Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

 
 
119   BISHOP’S STORTFORD 20 20 VISION AND GOODS YARD 

SITE BRIEF                
 

 

 The Leader of the Council submitted a report seeking 
approval for a Development Brief for the area known as 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
2 

the Goods Yard site in Bishop’s Stortford. 
 
The Executive noted the progress made by the Bishop’s 
Stortford 20 20 Group and the consultation that had been 
undertaken in producing the Brief as now submitted.  If 
adopted, the Brief would become a strong material 
consideration for development control purposes and 
would inform the Local Development Framework. 
 
The Leader drew attention to the additional comments 
that had been received from members of the 20 20 Group 
as detailed in the supplementary agenda.  He proposed 
that the suggested amendments detailed at items 2 and 
13 be supported, which was agreed by the Executive. 
 
In response to comments by Members, the Executive 
noted that Officers would consider further the issue of 
taxis in relation to a fully integrated transport 
interchange.  In respect of Building Heights at paragraph 
9.6.4, the Executive agreed to support an amendment to 
the effect that a range of building heights up to 6 storeys 
would be appropriate to consider. 
 
The Executive supported the proposals as now detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the Draft Bishop’s 
Stortford Goods Yard Site Development Brief as 
now submitted is adopted as the Council’s vision 
and objectives for the site, subject to the following 
amendments: 
 
(1) Page 41, Item 6 – insert “not” before “become 

a competitor to Harlow=” 
to read “A development centred on the Goods 
Yard site would greatly ease the congestion in 
the town centre but it should not become a 
competitor to Harlow or Cambridge.” 

 
(2) Page 56, paragraph 9.6.4 – insert after “=to 

consider a range of building heights” the 
words “up to” and delete the words “=varying 



E  E 
 
 

 
3 

between 3 storeys and” 
to read “The Council is satisfied that across 
such a large site it would be appropriate to 
consider a range of building heights up to 6 
storeys.” 

 
(3) Page 62, paragraph 14.5 – insert a full stop 

after “...effected to some degree by a number 
of different contaminants” 
to read “Much of the made ground appears to 
have been effected to some degree by a 
number of different contaminants.  
Groundwater and the adjacent river are 
considered vulnerable to off-site migration.” 

   
(B) minor amendments are delegated to the 
Director of Customer and Community Services in 
consultation with the Leader; and 
 
(C) used for development control purposes in 
determining planning applications relating to the 
site; and 
 
(D) used to inform emerging Local Development 
Framework strategies and policies. 

 
120   GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL FUND 

OUTTURN 2010/11 (1)       
 

 

 The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report 
advising the Executive of the 2010/11 General Fund 
Revenue and Capital Fund Outturn. 
 
The Executive Member advised that the final accounts 
had now been closed and would be submitted to the 
Audit Committee for approval.  He also drew attention to 
the improved forecasting of the outturn position 
compared to the previous year. 
 
The Executive supported the proposal as now detailed. 
 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
4 

RECOMMENDED – that a change of purpose of the 
Waste Recycling Reserve, as set out in paragraph 
3.6 of the report submitted, be approved. 

 
(see also Minute 128 below) 
 

121   MONTHLY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK - APRIL 2011 (1)  
 

 

 The Leader submitted an exception report on finance and 
performance monitoring for April 2011. 
 
The Executive supported the carry forward requests as 
detailed in the report submitted. 
 

RECOMMENDED - that the carry forward requests of 
£9,270, £4,750, £7,000, £4,100, £4,195, £9,530 as 
outlined in paragraphs 2.25 to 2.28 of the report 
submitted, be approved in accordance with 
Financial Regulation 4.7.3 and met by a call on the 
general reserve. 

 
(see also Minute 129 below) 
 

 

122   MONTHLY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK - MAY 2011 (1)  
 

 

 The Leader submitted an exception report on finance and 
performance monitoring for May 2011. 
 
The Executive supported the supplementary capital 
estimate as now detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED - that a supplementary Capital 
estimate of £77.5k against the Council’s Leisure 
Development Capital project, be approved. 

 
(see also Minute 130 below) 
 

 

123   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Executive meeting 
held on 15 June 2011, be approved as a correct record 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
5 

and signed by the Leader. 
 

124   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Councillors W Ashley and N Poulton declared personal and 
prejudicial interests in the matter referred to at Minute 126 – 
Assessment of East Herts Sports Facilities, in that they were 
both Directors of Wodson Park.  They both left the chamber 
whilst this matter was considered. 
 

 

125   ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY  
 

 

 The Executive received a report detailing those issues 
referred to it by the Scrutiny Committees.  Issues relating to 
specific reports for the Executive were considered and 
detailed at the relevant report of the Executive Member. 

 
RESOLVED – that the report be received. 

 

 

126   ASSESSMENT OF EAST HERTS SPORTS FACILITIES  
 

 

 The Executive Member for Health, Housing and Community 
Support submitted a report presenting the draft Assessment of 
East Herts Sports Facilities and a range of recommendations 
and long term aspirations.  The Assessment would be used as 
guidance for local planning decisions up to 2021 and as a 
technical document to support the evidence base of the Local 
Development Framework. 
 
The Executive noted that, at its meeting held on 14 June 
2011, the Community Scrutiny Committee had recommended 
its use as planning guidance. 
 
The Executive approved the proposals as now detailed. 

 
RESOLVED – that (A) the views of Community Scrutiny 
Community be received; and 
 
(B) the recommendations/aspirations for indoor sports 
facilities be acknowledged and the Assessment be 
noted and published. 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
6 

127   PROCUREMENT WAIVER - COUNCIL WIDE AREA 
NETWORK          
 

 

 The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report 
requesting a waiver from the Council’s Procurement 
Regulations, to enable the purchase of a Wide Area Network 
(WAN) at a lower cost in respect of the Council’s telephone 
system.   
 
The Executive approved the proposal as now detailed. 

 
RESOLVED – that in accordance with Procurement 
Regulations 12.1 and 12.2.d, the requirement to appoint 
after competitive tender be waived, in order to enable 
the Council to implement a WAN at lower cost and 
which will deliver cost savings for the taxpayer following 
investigation of the market. 

 

 

128   GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL FUND 
OUTTURN 2010/11 (2)               
 

 

 The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report 
advising the Executive of the 2010/11 General Fund Revenue 
and Capital Fund Outturn. 
 
The Executive approved the proposals as now detailed. 

 
RESOLVED – that (A) the General Fund Revenue 
Outturn for 2010/11 be approved; and 
 
(B) the level of Fund Balances at 31 March 2011, as 
set out within the report submitted, be noted. 

 
(see also Minute 120 above) 
 

 

129   MONTHLY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK - APRIL 2011 (2)  
 

 

 The Leader submitted an exception report on finance and 
performance monitoring for April 2011. 
 
The Executive approved the proposals as now detailed. 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
7 

 
RESOLVED – that (A) the budgetary variances set out 
in paragraph 2.1 of the report be noted; 
 
(B) a supplementary estimate of £16,500 to modify car 
park pay and display machines to accept new 5p and 
10p coins that come into circulation in 2011/12, be 
approved; and 
 
(C) the action taken to mitigate and control strategic 
risks during the period January to April 2011 be noted. 
 

(see also Minute 121 above) 
 

130   MONTHLY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK - MAY 2011 (2)  
 

 

 The Leader submitted an exception report on finance and 
performance monitoring for May 2011. 
 
The Executive approved the proposals as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the budgetary variances set out 
in paragraph 2.1 of the report submitted be noted; 
 
(B) £36k of the Grange Paddocks Pay and Display 
machines capital budget and £3k of the Grange 
Paddocks tariff board/signage capital budget be re-
profiled from 2012/13 into 2011/12; and 
 
(C) £150k of the New Telephone System capital 
budget be re-profiled from 2012/13 into 2011/12. 
 

(see also Minute 122 above) 
 

 

The meeting closed at 7.31 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 


